503999670 09/11/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4046326

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Name Executio		
AMXTEK LLC					
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	ORTHC	ORTHOMEDEX LLC			
Street Address:	49 FAR	49 FARM VIEW ROAD			
City:	BETHA	BETHANY			
State/Country:	CONNE	CONNECTICUT			
Postal Code:	06524				
	I				
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 2				
Property Type	e	Number			
Application Number:		14168975			
Patent Number:	{	8673018	3018		
	be sent to	the e-mail address first; if	that is unsucces		
using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	: : :	<i>; if that is unsuccessful, it i</i> 5087257721 Douglas.Denninger@gmail.co DOUGLAS E. DENNINGER PO BOX 9411 FALL RIVER, MASSACHUSE	om		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	: ; ;	; if that is unsuccessful, it (5087257721 Douglas.Denninger@gmail.co DOUGLAS E. DENNINGER PO BOX 9411	om		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	S:	<i>; if that is unsuccessful, it i</i> 5087257721 Douglas.Denninger@gmail.co DOUGLAS E. DENNINGER PO BOX 9411 FALL RIVER, MASSACHUSE	om ETTS 02720		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I	S:	<i>; if that is unsuccessful, it i</i> 5087257721 Douglas.Denninger@gmail.co DOUGLAS E. DENNINGER PO BOX 9411 FALL RIVER, MASSACHUSE AMX101	om ETTS 02720		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	S:	<i>; if that is unsuccessful, it i</i> 5087257721 Douglas.Denninger@gmail.co DOUGLAS E. DENNINGER PO BOX 9411 FALL RIVER, MASSACHUSE AMX101 DOUGLAS E DENNING	om ETTS 02720		

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

З

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS is effective the <u>6</u>th day of September, 2016 by AMxTek LLC, a Limited Liability Company of Connecticut having a place of business at 49 Farm View Road, Bethany, CT 06524 ("Assignor") to OrthoMedex LLC, a Limited Liability Company of Connecticut having a place of business at 49 Farm View Road, Bethany, CT 06524 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to and is the sole exclusive owner of the Patent and Patent Applications listed on Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein, including the invention entitled "Methods of Using Water-Soluble Inorganic Compounds for Implants" which is found in U.S. patent application No. 13/019,265 recorded in the USPTO on December 27, 2012 at Reel 29536 Frame 0065 (the "Patent(s)");

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign and transfer to Assignee, and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the Assignee, the entire right, title, and interest, including the right to sue for and collect damages for any past, present or future infringement, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, including all treaty and convention rights in and to the invention found in the Patent(s) and any and all improvements to the Patent(s), and Assignee desires to acquire the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, sell and transfer to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Patent(s) and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including any applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals, reexaminations, reissues and extensions thereof, and including the right to claim priority to the Patent(s), and all causes of action, claims and demands and other rights for, or arising from, any infringement, including past infringements, of the Patent(s). Assignor does further consent to the recordation of this Assignment by Assignee with the United States Commissioner of Patents or any similar foreign governmental agency.

Assignor further covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

Assignor further covenants that Assignor will, upon Assignee's request: (1) promptly provide Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and the Patent(s) and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to Assignor; (2) testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto; and (3) promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and the Patent(s) and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

1

PATENT REEL: 039695 FRAME: 0375

Assignor hereby grants Douglas E. Denninger, as well as each and every practitioner at USPTO Customer No. 92454, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this assignment as of the date first written above.

AMxTek LLC

137 hals By:

Title: President

Agreed and accepted by Assignee:

OrthoMedex LLC

> A. Walt By: Name: James A. Walls

Title: President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)

SS: [city] Lew Haven

COUNTY OF $\frac{1}{2}$ (country of \frac{1}{2} (country of $\frac{1}{2}$ (country of \frac{1}{2} (country of $\frac{1}{2}$ (country of $\frac{1}{2}$ (country of \frac{1}{2} (country of $\frac{1}{2}$ (country of \frac{1}{2} (country of \frac{1}{ me known, who, being by me first duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the [title] of AMxTek LLC and OrthoMedex LLC, the companies described in and which executed the foregoing instrument.

))

Notary Public My Commission Expires: MAY 31, 2021

KEITH WILLIAMSON Notary Public Connecticut My Commission Expires May 31, 2021

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
8,673,018	March 18, 2014	Methods of Using Water-Soluble Inorganic Compounds
		for Implants

U.S. Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
14/168,975	January 30,2014	Methods of Using Water-Soluble Inorganic Compounds
		for Implants

E.P. Appln. No.	Filing Date	Title
11740446.7 based on	February 04, 2011	Methods of Using Water-Soluble Inorganic Compounds for Implants
PCT/US2011/023784		

PATENT REEL: 039695 FRAME: 0377

¥.,

 \sum

Ľ.

μ.